## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

1/etc-648

**REGULAR SESSION, 1986** 

# ENROLLED Committee Substitute for SENATE BILL NO. <u>648</u>

(By Senator Tarkovick, Mr. President, Ast)

PASSED March 8 1986 In Effect Jz2/27 1, 1986 8 2 2

### ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

#### FOR

## Senate Bill No. 648

(Senators Tonkovich, Mr. President (By Request) and Harman, original sponsors)

[Passed March 8, 1986; to take effect July 1, 1986.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two-a, article seven, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the salaries and compensation of certain appointive state officials; increasing the salary of the commissioner of the department of highways; and providing the salaries of the commissioner of the department of energy and the commissioner of the department of commerce.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two-a, article seven, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### **ARTICLE 7. COMPENSATION AND ALLOWANCES.**

- §6-7-2a. Terms of certain appointive staff officers; appointment; qualifications; powers and salaries of such officers.
  - 1 Notwithstanding any other provision of this code to the
  - 2 contrary, each of the appointive state officers named in
  - 3 this section shall be appointed by the governor, by and

Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 648] 2

4 with the advice and consent of the Senate. Each of such 5 appointive state officers shall serve at the will and pleasure of the governor for the term for which the governor 6 7 was elected and until the respective state officers' successors have been appointed and qualified. Each of such 8 appointed state officers shall hereinafter be subject to the 9 10 existing qualifications for holding each such respective office and each shall have and is hereby granted all of 11 12 the powers and authority and shall perform all of the functions and services heretofore vested in and per-13 14 formed by virtue of existing law respecting each such office. Beginning on the first day of July, one thousand 15 nine hundred eighty-six, the annual salary of each such 16 17 named appointive state officer shall be as follows:

18 The commissioner of highways, sixty-five thousand 19 dollars; the commissioner of the department of energy, 20 sixty-five thousand dollars; the commissioner of the de-21 partment of commerce, sixty-five thousand dollars; the 22 commissioner of finance and administration, forty-five 23 thousand five hundred dollars; the tax commissioner, 24 forty-seven thousand five hundred dollars: the director of the department of health, fifty-four thousand five hundred 25 dollars; the director of the department of natural re-26 27 sources, forty-five thousand five hundred dollars; the commissioner of the department of human services, forty-28 29 five thousand five hundred dollars; the superintendent of 30 the department of public safety, forty-two thousand five hundred dollars; the alcohol beverage control commis-31 32 sioner, thirty-six thousand five hundred dollars; the commissioner of banking, thirty-six thousand five hundred 33 34 dollars; the state workers' compensation commissioner, 35 thirty-six thousand five hundred dollars; the director of personnel, civil service commission, thirty-six thousand 36 37 five hundred dollars; the commissioner of corrections, thirty-six thousand five hundred dollars; the commissioner 38 39 of culture and history, thirty-six thousand five hundred 40 dollars; the labor commissioner, thirty-four thousand 41 dollars; the commissioner of employment security, thirty-42 four thousand dollars; the insurance commissioner, thirty-43 five thousand dollars; the commissioner of motor vehicles,

44 thirty-six thousand five hundred dollars; the adjutant 45 general, thirty-four thousand dollars; the director of 46 emergency services, thirty thousand five hundred dollars; 47 the nonintoxicating beer commissioner, thirty thousand 48 five hundred dollars; the director of veterans affairs, 49 thirty thousand five hundred dollars; members of the 50 board of review of employment security and members 51 of workers' compensation appeal board, seventeen thousand dollars; and members of the board of probation and 52 53 parole, twenty-seven thousand dollars.

Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 648] 4

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill, is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman Jouse Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect July 1, 1986.

ul.

Clerk of the Senate

Vonald' Clerk of the House of Delegates

Alan Tone

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

this the 6 th The within

... 1986. day of.

Auha . Shane

PRESENICU IN THE GOVERNOR Date 3/20/86 Time .

al an an ar

<u>הבלבו/ה</u>ש

BURNER AND STATE

Filed in the office of Secretary of State of West Virginia

THIS DATE 3/26/86